shared catastrophe reinsurance cover for accident and life assurance. Läns-
försäkringar Sak has reinsurance for risk and disaster claims. Agria’s reinsur-
ance cover comprises an important tool in providing protection from large
individual claim incidents and high total claims costs in the more volatile busi-
nesses in the company. Morbidity and mortality risks in Länsförsäkringar Fon-
dliv are reinsured. The efficiency of reinsurance cover is monitored by the
Actuarial function and reported to the Board every year. Other factors that
affect risks are the product composition including diversification, structure
of insurance terms and conditions, underwriting limits, risk selection rules
and risk inspections.

Risk sensitivity
Table 1 shows the sensitivity in the Länsförsäkringar AB Group’s profit before
tax and equity to a number of actuarial assumptions. Table 2 shows the Läns-
försäkringar Sak Group’s estimated claims costs before and after reinsur-
ance per claim year and table 3 shows the Länsförsäkringar Sak Group’s esti-
mated claims cost after ceded reinsurance.

Table 1. Sensitivity analysis, insurance risk

31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018

SEK M
Impact on

profit before tax
Impact on

equity
Impact on

profit before tax
Impact on

equity

Länsförsäkringar Fondliv 10% increase in operating expenses –58 –58 –51 –51

Länsförsäkringar Fondliv 10% lower mortality per year –6 –6 –5 –5

Länsförsäkringar Fondliv 10% momentary external transfer –158 –158 –129 –129

Länsförsäkringar Fondliv 10% increase in morbidity –56 –56 –49 –49

Länsförsäkringar Fondliv 10% lower income –184 –184 –173 –173

Länsförsäkringar Sak Group 10% lower premium level –640 –503 –598 –467

Länsförsäkringar Sak Group 10% increased claims frequency/average claim –455 –358 –420 –328

Länsförsäkringar Sak Group 1% higher annual claims inflation –153 –120 –164 –128

Länsförsäkringar Sak Group 10% higher mortality per year –11 –9 –11 –8

Table 2. Estimated claims costs before and after reinsurance for the Länsförsäkringar Sak Group, per claim year

SEK M 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Total

At end of claim year 3,703 4,239 3,812 3,868 4,098 4,799 5,121 –

One year later 3,653 4,137 3,645 3,625 4,006 4,483 – –

Two years later 3,689 4,055 3,609 3,529 3,900 – – –

Three years later 3,628 3,988 3,620 3,462 – – – –

Four years later 3,556 4,005 3,573 – – – – –

Five years later 3,550 3,775 – – – – – –

Six years later 3,526 – – – – – – –

Estimated claims costs 3,526 3,775 3,573 3,462 3,900 4,483 5,121 –

Accumulated claims payments 3,162 3,135 3,112 2,978 3,307 3,672 3,397 –

Provision for claims payments 364 640 461 484 594 812 1,724 5,079

Provision for claims payments, older year classes – – – – – – – 4,772

Provision for claims payments for assumed reinsurance,
gross – – – – – – – 917
Total provision for claims payments, gross – – – – – – – 10,768
Annuity reserve, gross – – – – – – – 1,564

Claims adjustment reserve, gross – – – – – – – 186

Provision for claims outstanding, gross – – – – – – – 12,519

Consolidated financial statements70 Länsförsäkringar AB 2019

Table 3. Estimated claims costs after ceded reinsurance for the Länsförsäkringar Sak Group, per claim year

SEK M 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Total

At end of claim year 2,444 2,631 2,837 3,100 3,254 3,590 3,830 –